
No. 02-06-00244-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
FORT WORTH, TEXAS**

GAMAL ABDEL-HAFIZ,

Appellant,

v.

ABC, INC., ABC NEWS, INC., ABC NEWS HOLDING COMPANY, INC., CHARLES
GIBSON, BRIAN ROSS, ROBERT WRIGHT AND JOHN VINCENT,

Appellees.

On Appeal From Cause No. 067-203396-03; in the 67th Judicial District Court
of Tarrant County, Texas, the Honorable Donald J. Cosby presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEES, ROBERT WRIGHT AND JOHN VINCENT

Todd W. Hutton
State Bar No. 24012880
10270 CR 213
Forney, Texas 75126
Telephone: (214) 797-0808
Facsimile: (972) 552-9484

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES,
ROBERT WRIGHT AND
JOHN VINCENT

No. 02-06-00244-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
FORT WORTH, TEXAS**

GAMAL ABDEL-HAFIZ,

Appellant,

v.

ABC, INC., ABC NEWS, INC., ABC NEWS HOLDING COMPANY, INC., CHARLES
GIBSON, BRIAN ROSS, ROBERT WRIGHT AND JOHN VINCENT,

Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Contextual Overview.....	3
B. Jurisdictional Facts.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The trial court properly sustained Wright’s and Vincent’s objections to jurisdiction by granting their respective Special Appearances; thereby dismissing all claims against them because Texas is without personal jurisdiction – general or specific.....	21
A. Jurisdictional Burdens of Proof and Standards of Appellate Review.....	21
B. Abdel-Hafiz Has Waived Appellate Review.....	23
C. Long-Arm Jurisdiction.....	24
1. Due Process.....	24
2. General Jurisdiction.....	25
3. Specific Jurisdiction.....	27
D. Texas Residency.....	33
E. Defamation Cases.....	36

1. The “Effects Test”.....37

2. Abdel-Hafiz’s Actions.....38

F. Texas is Without Jurisdiction.....39

G. Fair Play and Substantial Justice.....41

PRAYER.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

INDEX TO APPENDIX.....45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Type Culture Collection v. Coleman</i> , 83 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. 2002).....	26
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	24
<i>Benoit v. Wilson</i> , 239 S.W. 2d 792 (Tex. 1951).....	23
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002).....	21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	24, 28, 41, 42
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	28, 37
<i>Franklin v. Geotechnical Services, Inc.</i> , 819 S.W.2d 219 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1991, writ denied).....	41
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. v. English China</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991).....	24, 25, 26, 41, 42
<i>Holt Atherton Indus. Inc., v. Heine</i> , 835 S.W. 2d 80 (Tex. 1992).....	22
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	24
<i>Kawasaki Steel Corp. v. Middleton</i> , 699 S.W.2d 199 (Tex. 1985).....	26
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	29
<i>Keever v. Finlan</i> , 988 S.W. 2d 300 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1999, pet. dism'd).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Indian Springs Land Corp.</i> , 175 S.W.3d 906 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2005, no pet.).....	30
<i>McCulley Fine Arts Gallery, Inc. v. “X” Partners</i> , 860 S.W. 2d 473 (Tex. App. – El Paso 1993, no writ).....	23
<i>Michel v. Rocket Eng’g Corp.</i> , 45 S.W. 3d 658 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2001, no pet.).....	21, 22, 23

<i>Michiana Easy Livin' Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W. 3d 777 (Tex. 2005).....	19, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 38
<i>Mills v. Bartlett</i> , 377 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. 1964).....	33
<i>Owens Corning v. Carter</i> , 997 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1999).....	33
<i>Pacific Emplrs. Ins. Co. v. Dayton</i> , 958 S. W. 2d 452 (Tex. App. – Forth Worth 1997, pet. denied).....	23
<i>Paul Gillrie Institute, Inc. v. Universal Computer Consulting Ltd.</i> , 183 S.W. 3d 755 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2005, no pet.).....	37
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Siskind v. Villa Found. for Educ., Inc.</i> , 642 S.W. 2d 434 (Tex. 1982).....	26
<i>SITQ E.U., Inc. v. Reata Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 111 S.W. 3d 638 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2003, pet. denied).....	25, 27
<i>Wilson v. Belin</i> , 20 F.3d 644 (5 th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Woodside v. Woodside</i> , 154 S.W. 3d 688 (Tex. App. – El Paso 2004, no pet.).....	23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	26, 38
<i>Zac Smith & Co. v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 734 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. 1987).....	27
Rules	
TEX. R. CIV. P. 120a.....	21
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(h).....	23
